Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/04/19 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2019-46(am)

## An Ordinance Amending the Waters and Harbors Code Relating to Unattended Vessels at Boat Launches and Providing for a Penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

**Section 1.** Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Code.

**Section 2.** Amendment of Chapter. Chapter 85.20 Rentals, Fees, Terms, and Qualifications for Use, is amended by adding a new section to read:

## 85.20.040 Unattended vessel at boat launch prohibited.

(a) Boat launches are intended only for loading and unloading vessels. No person operating or in charge of a vessel may leave the vessel unattended at the Douglas Harbor Boat Launches, the Harris Harbor Boat Launch, the North Douglas Boat Launch, the Statter Harbor Boat Launch, the Amalga Harbor Boat Launch, the Echo Cove Boat Launch, or the Auke Bay Landing Craft Freight Ramp. A person or persons attending a vessel must monitor and be able to maneuver the vessel as necessary for safe and efficient use of launches. For the purposes of this section, a vessel includes a boat, kayak, float plane, seine skiff or other similar watercraft.

(b) The prohibition in section (a) does not apply to temporary durations when the operator or person in charge of the vessel leaves the boat launch to dispatch a vehicle and trailer necessary in the launching or recovery of the vessel.

(c) Violation of this section is a violation subject to a civil fine.

Section 3. Amendment of Section. CBJ 03.30.070 Violations, civil fines, is amended to read:

03.30.070 Violations; civil fines.

• • •

CBJ	Type of Violation	Civil Fine
• • •	•••	• • •
Title 85	Boat Harbor	
85.10.050(k)	Violate posted parking	25.00
85.20.030(a)	Boat launch ramp fee and permit required	75.00
85.20.040(a)	Unattended vessel at boat launch	75.00
85.25.010	Fail to register	25.00

. . .

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this  $25^{\text{th}}$  day of November, 2019.

eldr

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest: Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk